without examination pursuant to this section.

(Amended by Stats. 1994, Ch. 26, Sec. 81. Effective March 30, 1994.)

  The amount of the fees prescribed by this chapter shall be determined by the board, and shall be as follows:

(a) The application fee for a psychologist shall be two hundred thirty-six dollars ($236).

(b) The examination and reexamination fees for the examinations shall be the actual cost to the board of developing, purchasing,
and grading of each examination, plus the actual cost to the board of administering each examination.

(c) The application fee for the California Psychology Law and Ethics Examination (CPLEE) shall be one hundred twenty-seven
dollars ($127).

(d) The initial license fee for a psychologist shall be two hundred thirty-one dollars ($231).

(e) The biennial renewal fee for a psychologist shall be seven hundred ninety-five dollars ($795). The board may adopt regulations to
set the fee at a higher amount, up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100).

(f) The application fee for registration as a registered psychological associate under Section 2913 shall be four hundred twenty-four
dollars ($424).

(g) The annual renewal fee for registration of a psychological associate shall be two hundred twenty-four dollars ($224). The board
may adopt regulations to set the fee at a higher amount, up to a maximum of four hundred dollars ($400).

(h) The duplicate license or registration fee is five dollars ($5).

(i) The delinquency fee is 50 percent of the renewal fee for each license type, not to exceed three hundred ninety-seven dollars and
fifty cents ($397.50).

(j) The endorsement fee is five dollars ($5).

(k) The file transfer fee is ten dollars ($10).

(l) The registration fee for a psychological testing technician shall be seventy-five dollars ($75).

(m) The annual renewal fee for a psychological testing technician is seventy-five dollars ($75).

(n) The fee for Fingerprint Hard Card Processing for Out of State Applicants shall be one hundred eighty-four dollars ($184).
Applicants shall also pay the actual cost to the board of processing the fingerprint hard card with the Department of Justice and
Federal Bureau of Investigation.

(o) The fee for a psychological associate to add or change their supervisor shall be two hundred ten dollars ($210).

[...]

A licensed psychologist who for reasons, including, but not limited to, retirement, ill health, or absence from the state, is not
engaged in the practice of psychology, may apply to the board to request that their license be placed on an inactive status. A
licensed psychologist who holds an inactive license shall pay a biennial renewal fee, fixed by the board, of two hundred twenty-one
dollars ($221). The board may adopt regulations to set the fee at a higher amount, up to a maximum of four hundred dollars ($400).
A psychologist holding an inactive license shall be exempt from continuing education requirements specified in Section 2915, but
shall otherwise be subject to this chapter and shall not engage in the practice of psychology in this state.